ORDINANCE NO. 761

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A UNIFORM FIRE CODE TO PRESCRIBE REGULATIONS GOVERNING CONDITIONS HAZARDOUS TO LIFE AND PROPERTY FROM FIRE OR EXPLOSION; ESTABLISHING A BUREAU OF PREVENTION AND DEFINING THE POWERS AND DUTIES OF ITS OFFICERS; REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 688; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Adoption of Uniform Fire Code. There is hereby adopted by the Canby City Council for the purpose of prescribing regulations governing conditions hazardous to life and property from fire or explosion that certain code known as the Uniform Fire Code, 1982 Edition, recommended by the Western Fire Chief's Association and the International Conference of Building Officals, save and except such portions of said code as are hereinafter deleted, modified or amended. Not less than three copies of the Uniform Fire Code, 1982 Edition, as hereby adopted are to be kept on file in the office of the City's Fire Department, and one copy of the Uniform Fire Code, 1982 Edition, shall be kept on file in the office of the Canby Building Official as a part of this ordinance. The Uniform Fire Code, 1982 Edition, and any amendments thereto, is hereby adopted by reference as if the same were fully set out at length herein; and from the effective date of this ordinance, it shall take effect, and the provisions thereof shall be controlling within the limits of the City of Canby.

Section 2. Establishment and Duties of Bureau of Fire Prevention.

- (a) The uniform Fire Code shall be enforced by the Bureau of Fire Prevention in the Fire Department of the City of Canby, which is hereby established and which shall be operated under the supervision of the Chief of the Fire Department.
- (b) The Chief of the Fire Department may detail such members of the Fire Department as inspectors as shall from time to time be necessary.

Section 3. Definitions.

- (a) Wherever the word "jurisdiction" is used in the Uniform Fire Code, it shall be held to mean the City of Canby, Clackamas County, State of Oregon.
- (b) Wherever the term "corporation counsel" is used in the Uniform Fire Code, it shall be held to mean the attorney for the City of Canby.

(c) Wherever the words "Chief of the Bureau of Fire (prevention)" are used, they shall be held to mean either Fire Chief or Fire Marshal.

Section 4. Establishment of Districts Within Which Storage of Flammable or Combustible Liquids in Outside, Above-Ground Tanks is Prohibited.

- (a) The outside, above-ground storage of flammable or combustible liquids, as defined in Section 79.501 of the Uniform Fire Code is hereby prohibited in all areas of the City which are zoned for commercial development.
 - (b) The development of new bulk plants for flammable or combustible liquids, as defined in Section 79.601-79.1402 of the Uniform Fire Code, is hereby prohibited in all areas of the City which are zoned for residential or commercial development.

Section 5. Establishment of Districts in Which Bulk Storage of Liquefied Petroleum Gases is to be Restricted. The limits referred to in Section 82.105(a) of the Uniform Fire Code, in which bulk storage of liquefied petroleum gas is restricted, are hereby established as including all areas of the City which are zoned for commercial development.

Section 6. Establishment of Districts in Which Storage of Explosives and Blasting Agents is to be Prohibited. The storage of explosives and blasting agents, as defined in Section 77.104(a) of the Uniform Fire Code, is hereby prohibited in all areas of the City which are zoned for residential or commercial development.

<u>Section 7.</u> <u>Penalties.</u> Any person who shall violate any provision of this ordinance, including the Uniform Fire Code adopted by reference, or who shall fail to comply therewith, or who shall violate or fail to comply with any order made thereunder, or who shall build in violation of any detailed statement of specification or plans submitted and approved hereunder, or any certificate or permit issued thereunder and from which no appeal has been taken, or who shall fail to comply with such an order as affirmed or modified by the Canby City Council or by a court of competent jurisdiction within the time fixed herein, shall severally for each and every such violation and noncompliance, respectively, be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars (\$100.00) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500.00). The imposition of one penalty for any violation shall not excuse the violation or permit it to continue; and all such persons shall be required to correct or remedy such violations or defects within a reasonable time; and when not otherwise specified, each ten (10)

days that prohibited conditions are maintained or permitted to exist shall constitute a separate offense.

The Application of the penalties prescribed in the foregoing paragraph shall not be held to prevent the enforced removal of prohibited conditions.

Section 8. Nonliability for Damages. The adoption of the Uniform Fire Code, 1982 Edition, and any amendments thereto, as the fire code for the City of Canby shall not be construed to hold the City of Canby, its officers, agents or employees responsible for any damage to persons or property by reason of the inspection or reinspection authorized by the Uniform Fire Code, or for failure to inspect or reinspect on a permit issued or denied for use of any equipment for which a permit is required.

Section 9. Validity. The Canby City Council hereby declares that should any section, paragraph, sentence or word of this ordinance or of the Uniform Fire Code hereby adopted be declared for any reason to be invalid, it is the intent of the Canby City Council that it would have passed all other portions of this ordinance independent of the elimination therefrom of any such portion as may be declared invalid.

Section 10. Repeal of Conflicting Ordinance. Ordinance No. 688, enacted by the Canby City Council on January 7, 1981, and amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.

Section 11. Emergency Declared. In view of the necessity to prescribe regulations concerning fire protection, to promote the safety, health and welfare of the citizens of the City of Canby, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final reading and passage by the Canby City Council.

Submitted to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereon on Wednesday, December 19, 1984; ordered posted as provided by the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof to be held on Wednesday, January 2, 1985, after the hour of 7:30 o'clock p.m. at the Council meeting chambers at the Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

Marilyn & Serbe

Marilyn K. Perkett, City Recorder

F. Pulver, Mayor lliam

ATTEST:

Marilyn Ø. Perkett, City Recorder